ORDINANCE NO. 23 - 07

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING SECTION 105 (CUSTOMER ADVISORY COMMITTEE) OF ARTICLE 7 (DEVELOPMENT REVIEW ENTERPRISE) OF CHAPTER 14 (MUNICIPAL ENTERPRISES) OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS 2001, AS AMENDED, PERTAINING TO THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW ENTERPRISE CUSTOMER ADVISORY COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, City Council created the Development Review Enterprise Customer Advisory Committee with the passage of Ordinance 00-201 on January 9, 2001, prior to the change in the form of government in November of 2010; and

WHEREAS, the Development Review Enterprise is an operating department of the municipal government and is subject to the oversight and supervision of the Executive Branch; and

WHEREAS, the Development Review Enterprise Customer Advisory Committee is an advisory committee to the Executive Branch on matters related to the operation and management of the Development Review Enterprise and has no legislative advisory responsibilities; and

WHEREAS, the City Council recognizes the Mayor's authority to appoint and confer with the Development Review Enterprise Customer Advisory Committee without oversight by the City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDANIED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS: Section 1. Section 105 (Customer Advisory Committee) of Article 7 (Development Review Enterprise) of Chapter 14 (Municipal Enterprises) of the Code of The City of Colorado Springs 2001, as amended, is hereby repealed.

Section 2. Section 106 (Severability) of Article 7 (Development Review Enterprise) of Chapter 14 (Municipal Enterprises) of the Code of The City of Colorado Springs 2001, as amended, is hereby renumbered to Section 105 as follows:

14.7.1065: SEVERABILITY

* * *

Section 3. City Council acknowledges the Mayor's intent to continue the current administrative advisory mission, structure, and membership of the Development Review Enterprise Customer Advisory Committee as embodied in an Administrative Regulation pursuant to City Charter § 4-10 and City Code § 1.2.314.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its final adoption and publication as provided by Charter.

Section 5. Council deems it appropriate that this ordinance be published by title and summary prepared by the City Clerk and that this ordinance be available for inspection and acquisition in the Office of the City Clerk.

Introduced, read, passed on first reading and ordered published this 14th day of February 2023.

Finally passed: February 28, 2023

Council President

Mayor's Action:		
	Approved on	, based on the following objections:
¥		Mayor W. Suthers
Cour	ncil Action After Disapproval:	
<u> </u>	Council did not act to override the May Finally adopted on a vote of	
	Council action on	failed to override the Mayor's veto.
		Council President
ATTE	h B. Johnson, City Clerk L. Color A DO SPANNING COLOR A DO SPANNIN	

CAO: MS

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance entitled "AN ORDINANCE REPEALING SECTION 105 (CUSTOMER ADVISORY COMMITTEE) OF ARTICLE 7 **ENTERPRISE**) OF (DEVELOPMENT REVIEW CHAPTER 14 (MUNICIPAL ENTERPRISES) OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS 2001, AS AMENDED, PERTAINING TO THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW ENTERPRISE CUSTOMER ADVISORY COMMITTEE" was introduced and read at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Colorado Springs, held on February 14, 2023; that said ordinance was finally passed at a regular meeting of the City Council of said City, held on the 28th day of February 2023, and that the same was published by title and in summary, in accordance with Section 3-80 of Article III of the Charter, a newspaper published and in general circulation in the Gazette, at least ten days before its passage.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the City,

this 28th day of February 2023.

Sarah B. Johnson

1st Publication Date: February 17, 2023 2nd Publication Date: March 8, 2023

Effective Date: March 13, 2023

Initial:

City Clerk